

No. 18-1243

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NTCH, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Orders of
the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Makan Delrahim
Assistant Attorney General

Andrew C. Finch
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

Michael F. Murray
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

Robert B. Nicholson
Frances Marshall
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530

Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
General Counsel

David M. Gossett
Deputy General Counsel

Richard K. Welch
Deputy Associate General Counsel

Sarah E. Citrin
Counsel

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION
445 12th Street SW
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
1. Allocations and Service Rules	5
2. Licensing and License Modifications	7
B. History of the Mobile Satellite S-Band	8
1. Early History.....	8
2. <i>Reallocation Order</i>	9
3. <i>Ancillary Service Order</i>	10
4. National Broadband Plan.....	11
5. <i>Co-Allocation Order</i>	12
6. <i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i>	13
C. <i>Orders</i> under Review	15
1. <i>Main Order</i>	15
2. <i>Modification Order</i>	17
3. <i>Reconsideration Order</i>	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
I. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT MODIFYING DISH’S LICENSES BEST SERVED THE PUBLIC INTEREST.	25
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY FOUND THAT SEPARATE-OPERATOR SPECTRUM SHARING WOULD RISK HARMFUL RADIO INTERFERENCE.	29
III. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REACH THE MERITS OF NTCH’S OTHER CHALLENGES TO THE REASONABLENESS OF THE COMMISSION’S ORDERS, WHICH IN ANY EVENT ARE PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAIL ON THE MERITS.	32
A. NTCH Lacks Standing to Bring These Arguments.	33
B. NTCH’s Claim That the Commission Should Have “Converted” the Mobile Satellite S-Band to Full Terrestrial Use Is Procedurally Barred.	38
C. These APA Challenges Also Fail on the Merits.	40
1. The Commission Reasonably Predicted That Modifying DISH’s Licenses Would Be the Best and Fastest Way to Bring the Mobile Satellite S-Band to Market.	40
2. The Commission Reasonably Found That Increasing the Value of DISH’s Licenses Was Justified.	42
3. The Commission’s Action Did Not Invite Spectrum Warehousing.	44
IV. SECTION 309(j)(1) DOES NOT APPLY, AND IN ANY EVENT THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT THE CHANGES EFFECTED IN THE <i>ORDERS</i> DID NOT TRANSFORM DISH’S EXISTING LICENSES INTO “INITIAL” ONES.	45
A. Section 309(j)(1) Does Not Pertain Here.	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That the <i>Main Order</i> and <i>Modification Order</i> Did Not Award DISH an Initial License.....	49
V. NTCH’S ARGUMENT THAT THE DISH LICENSE MODIFICATIONS EXCEEDED THE COMMISSION’S SECTION 316 AUTHORITY IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAILS ON THE MERITS.....	53
A. The Commission Correctly Dismissed This Argument as Procedurally Barred.....	53
B. The License Modifications Were Not “Radical” or “Fundamental.”	56
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	58
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	39, 55
<i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	56
<i>Cal. Metro Mobile Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7, 8, 21
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (2012).....	25, 53
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	21
<i>Community Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 216 F.3d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2000)....	53, 56
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. FAA</i> , 892 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Fresno Mobile Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999)...	44, 50, 52
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Hispanic Info. & Telecomms. Network v. FCC</i> , 865 F.2d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	33
<i>M2Z Networks, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 558 F.3d 554, 563 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	37, 46
<i>Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21, 29
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	25
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. FERC</i> , 898 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	40
<i>NTCH v. FCC</i> , No. 18-1242 (D.C. Cir.).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 841 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	20, 30
<i>Rainbow Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 949 F.2d 405 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	46
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Ashborn Agencies, Ltd.</i> , 372 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	40, 44
<i>Teledesic LLC v. FCC</i> , 275 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	1
<i>U.S. AirWaves, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 232 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	41, 56
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. EPA</i> , 751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	36
<i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	36
 Administrative Decisions	
<i>Amendment of Certain of the Commission’s Part 1 Rules of Practice and Procedure and Part 0 Rules of Commission Organization</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 1594 (2011)	54
<i>Amendment of Part 2 of the Commission’s Rules to Allocate Spectrum Below 3 GHz for Mobile and Fixed Services to Support the Introduction of New Advanced Wireless Services, Including Third Generation Wireless Systems</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 23193 (2002)	9, 10
<i>Amendment of Part 2 of the Commission’s Rules to Allocate Spectrum Below 3 GHz for Mobile and Fixed Services to Support the Introduction of New Advanced Wireless Services, Including Third Generation Wireless Systems</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 2223 (2003)	10, 26, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Amendment of Parts 1, 21 and 74 to Enable Multipoint Distribution Service and Instructional Television Fixed Service Licensees to Engage in Fixed Two-Way Transmissions</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 14566 (2000)	48
<i>Amendment of Section 2.106 of the Commission’s Rules to Allocate Spectrum at 2 GHz for Use by the Mobile-Satellite Service</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 7388 (1997)	9
<i>Amendment of the Commission’s Rules to Permit Flexible Service Offerings in the Commercial Mobile Radio Services</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 8965 (1996)	48
<i>Application of SpaceData International LLC</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 9266 (Int’l Bur. 2001)	6
<i>DISH Network Corp.</i> , 28 FCC Rcd 16787 (Wireless Telecomms. Bur. 2013), <i>application for review dismissed</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 8456 (2018)	9, 43, 44
<i>Fixed and Mobile Services in the Mobile Satellite Service Bands at 1525–1559 MHz and 1626.5–1660.5 MHz, 1610–1626.5 MHz and 2483.5–2500 MHz, and 2000–2020 MHz and 2180–2200 MHz</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 5710 (2011)	12, 13, 24, 26, 34, 38
<i>Flexibility for Delivery of Communications by Mobile Satellite Service Providers in the 2 GHz Band, the L-Band, and the 1.6/2.4 GHz Bands</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 1962 (2003)	10, 11, 25, 26, 27, 29, 34, 41, 45, 47
<i>Implementation of Section 309(j) of the Communications Act—Competitive Bidding</i> , 9 FCC Rcd 2348 (1994)	50
<i>Improving Public Safety Communications in the 800 MHz Band</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 14969 (2004)	37, 46
<i>Orbital Imaging Corp.</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 2997 (Int’l Bur. 1999)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 153(42)	5
47 U.S.C. § 301.....	5
47 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	5
47 U.S.C. § 303(a)	5
47 U.S.C. § 303(b)	5
47 U.S.C. § 303(c).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 303(f)	5
47 U.S.C. § 303(g)	5, 25
47 U.S.C. § 307.....	5
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)	7
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(1).....	24, 45, 49
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(A).....	49
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(D)	48
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(6)(C).....	7, 47
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(6)(E).....	7, 47
47 U.S.C. § 316.....	7, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 316(a)(1).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	3
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)	3
47 U.S.C. § 405.....	3, 30
47 C.F.R. § 1.106.....	54
47 C.F.R. § 1.106(c).....	18, 53, 54
47 C.F.R. § 1.429.....	53
47 C.F.R. § 1.429(b)	18, 53, 54
47 C.F.R. § 1.429(l)(5).....	20
47 C.F.R. § 2.1.....	10
47 C.F.R. § 2.1(c).....	8
47 C.F.R. § 2.104(d)(1)	6
47 C.F.R. § 2.104(d)(3).....	6
47 C.F.R. § 2.105(c)(1)	6
47 C.F.R. § 2.105(c)(2)	6
47 C.F.R. § 2.106.....	6
47 C.F.R. § 25.101(b)	6
47 C.F.R. § 25.103.....	9
47 C.F.R. § 25.161 (2012)	51
47 C.F.R. § 25.161 (2013)	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
47 C.F.R. § 27.1.....	6
 Other Authorities	
FCC, Connecting America: The National Broadband Plan (2010), <i>available at</i> https://www.fcc.gov/general/national-broadband-plan	11, 12, 34
